

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD  
R/WRIT PETITION (PIL) (WRIT PETITION (PIL)) NO. 149 of 2021**

=====

BACHPAN BACHAO ANDOLAN & ANR.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR DHAVAL M BAROT(2723) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2

MR. KAMAL TRIVEDI, ADVOCATE GENERAL WITH MR. VINAY BAURAGRAM

AGP GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the Opponent(s) No. 1,2,5

NOTICE SERVED for the Opponent(s) No. 4

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA  
AGARWAL**

and

**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANAV TRIVEDI**

Date : 25/10/2024

ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA AGARWAL)

It is stated by the learned Advocate General Mr. Kamal Trivedi appearing for the State respondents that the steps for Constitution of the Commission for Protection of Child Rights Act, 2005 in pursuance of Sections 17 and 18 of the Commission for Protection of Child Rights Act, 2005 is underway. A notification in this regard has been issued for appointment of a Chairperson of the Gujarat State Commission for Protection of Child Rights on 24.10.2024, under which an incumbent is to hold the office for a period of three years from the date he/she assumes the office.

The process for appointment of the Members of the Commission is underway. A report in this regard shall be submitted on the next date fixed.

Put up on 29.11.2024.

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ )

(PRANAV TRIVEDI,J)

C.M. JOSHI